COUNTY COMMISSIONERS’ PROCEEDINGS

DATE: March 15,2023 TIME: 9:00 A.M.

Regular meeting of the County Commissioners of Logan County, Nebraska was held in the
Commissioners’ Room of the Courthouse in Stapleton, Nebraska. Notice of this meeting was given in advance
thereof by publication in The Stapleton Enterprise in the issue dated March 9, 2023 and posting at least by the third
day before the schedule meeting at the Logan County Courthouse and the Stapleton Post Office and was
simultaneously given to the Chairman all members of the County Board. Availability of the agenda was
communicated in the notice and in the notice to members of the Board of this meeting. All proceedings hereafter
shown were taken while the convened meeting was open to the attendance of the public.

Meeting was called to order by Chairman Scott Gaites

Roll call was answered as follows: Present: Scott Gaites, Chairman, Lee Wonch, Board Member, Debbie
Myers, Clerk/Assessor and Andrew Van Velson, County Attorney

Absent: Doyle.

Also present were Richard Gewecke, and Richard Cook.

Motion by Wonch seconded by Gaites to approve February 15, 2023 minutes without reading as the Clerk
previously furnished each member with a copy thereof. Yeas: Wonch and Gaites. Nays: None. Absent: Doyle

Motion by Wonch seconded by Gaites to approve the claims as presented. Yeas: Gaites and Wonch.

Nays: None. Absent: Doyle
COUNTY GENERAL

AMERITAS
AT&T MOBILITY

BLUE CROSS-BLUE SHIELD
BOMGAARS

BROUILLETTE, DUGAN ETAL PC LLO
BRUMMET, JACK

CARSON, SEAN

CARSON, SEAN

CONNELL, KATHLEEN M

COOK, RICHARD

COOK, RICHARD

COUNTRY PARTNERS COOPERATIVE
CREATIVE PRINTERS

DAS STATE ACCTG-CENTRAL FINACE
DOYLE, ROBERT

EAKES OFFICE SOLUTIONS

FREY'S GENERAL STORE

GAITES, SCOTT

GEWECKE, RICHARD

HANSEL, KIRK

HEARTLAND PRECISION RIFLE
INTEGRATED COMPUTER SYSTEMS
JANSSEN CHRYSLER, JEEP, DODGE

KEITH COUNTY COMMUNICATIONS/911

LINDEMEIER LAW OFFICE
LINCOLN COUNTY TREASURER
MIPS, INC.

MYERS, DEBBIE

MYERS, DEBBIE

MYERS, DEBBIE

NE ASSN OF COUNTY OFFICIALS
NEBRASKA.GOV

NICLUNICANN O IENMNICED

RETIREMENT
CELL TELEPHONE

EMPLOYER SHARE

K9 COSTS

DISTRICT COURT COSTS
SALARY

SALARY

SALARY

JANITORIAL CONTRACT
SALARY, PHONE ALLOWANCE
MILEAGE, MEALS & LODGING
FUEL AND REPAIRS
PRINTING & PUBLISHING
DATA PROCESSING

SALARY

SUPPLIES & MAINTENANCE
SUPPLIES/UTILITIES

SALARY

SALARY

PART TIME SALARY
TRAINING

COMPUTER CONSULTATION
MAINTENANCE & REPAIR
911 SERVICE & TOWER
COUNTY COURT COSTS

EXTENSION OFFICE3RD QUARTER

SERVICE
SALARY

SALARY
MILEAGE
REGISTRATIONS

SUPPLIES
CAl ARV

3,001.01
182.80

12236.51
48.99
150.00
1398.47
4240.25
640.00
1200.00
1193.00
30.00
839.71
834.93
113.64
1832.41
533.00
1292.20
1832.41
5346.84
51.50
140.00
3228.75
921.07
931.98
170.00
2046.85
1225.35
4240.25
425.00
39.30
70.00

1.00
2850 72



WEEMS, AMANDA
WONCH, CECIL

WOOD, DALEN
COMMUNITY FIRST BANK
GENERAL ROAD

BLUE CROSS-BLUE SHIELD
CARSON, SEAN

COOK, RICHARD
COUNTRY PARTNERS COOPERATIVE
CREATIVE PRINTERS
CURTIS, KEVIN

EASTSIDE SERVICE

FREY'S GENERAL STORE
GARRETT TIRES & TREADS
GB AUTO SERVICE INC
HUSKER STEEL

JIVIDEN, KENNETH
KOVANDA, MICHAEL
MIDWEST SERVICE & SALES CO
MYERS, LARRY

NAPA AUTO PARTS
PETTY CASH FUND
POWERPLAN

STOEGER, CHARLES
COMMUNITY FIRST BANK
COUNTY LIBRARY

PETTY CASH FUND
REGIER, KELLY

TRIMBLE, KATHRYN
TRIMBLE, KATHRYN

U. S. BANK

COMMUNITY FIRST BANK
911 SURCHARGE

PETTY CASH FUND

SALARY
SALARY
SALARY
EMPLOYER SHARE OASI

EMPLOYER SHARE

PART TIME SALARY

SALARY

FUEL AND REPAIRS

PRINTING & PUBLISHING

PART TIME SALARY

FUEL AND REPAIRS

SHOP SUPPLIES

MACHINERY & EQUIPMENT
ROAD EQUIPMENT REPAIR
CULVERTS

PART TIME SALARY

SALARY

SHOP SUPPLIES

SALARY

EQUIPMENT REPAIR & SHOP SUPPLIES
TELE. AND UTILITIES & SUPPLIES
ROAD EQUIPMENT REPAIR
SALARY

EMPLOYER SHARE OASI

TELEPHONE SERVICE

PART TIME SALARY
SALARY

MILEAGE & REGISTRATION
BOOKS

EMPLOYER SHARE OASI

TELEPHONE SERVICE

TOTAL

Reports were given by Richard Cook, Highway Superintendent and Weed Supervisor Manager, Andrew Van
Velson, County Attorney, Richard Cook, County Treasurer and board members on meetings they attended.

Discussion with County Attorney to reopen Avenue 190 North of Carole Marshalls place was had. Motion by

4043.50
1832.41
5012.33
2697.69

1098.47
1640.00
1772.00
261.57
9.55
1550.00
5441.25
45.21
900.12
100.00
3912.00
1830.00
3172.53
227.00
3411.00
251.37
362.31
15929.75
2545.00
1217.92

74.07
80.00
760.56
111.70
38.34
64.30

62.96
117,819.50

Wonch seconded by Gaites to reopen Avenue 190 with maintenance same as when it was open before. Yeas: Wonch

and Gaites. Nays: None. Absent: Doyle

Discussion was held on whether to put in for a grant to the Hanich Trust for a new motor grader. It was decided to

have Andrew Van Velson write up the grant.

No further business meeting adjourned to meet April 19, 2023 at 9:00 a.m.

Attest:

Debbie Myers, Logan County




