## COUNTY COMMISSIONERS' PROCEEDINGS

DATE: March 15, 2023 TIME: 9:00 A.M.

Regular meeting of the County Commissioners of Logan County, Nebraska was held in the Commissioners' Room of the Courthouse in Stapleton, Nebraska. Notice of this meeting was given in advance thereof by publication in The Stapleton Enterprise in the issue dated March 9, 2023 and posting at least by the third day before the schedule meeting at the Logan County Courthouse and the Stapleton Post Office and was simultaneously given to the Chairman all members of the County Board. Availability of the agenda was communicated in the notice and in the notice to members of the Board of this meeting. All proceedings hereafter shown were taken while the convened meeting was open to the attendance of the public.

Meeting was called to order by Chairman Scott Gaites

Roll call was answered as follows: Present: Scott Gaites, Chairman, Lee Wonch, Board Member, Debbie Myers, Clerk/Assessor and Andrew Van Velson, County Attorney

Absent: Doyle.

Also present were Richard Gewecke, and Richard Cook.

Motion by Wonch seconded by Gaites to approve February 15, 2023 minutes without reading as the Clerk previously furnished each member with a copy thereof. Yeas: Wonch and Gaites. Nays: None. Absent: Doyle Motion by Wonch seconded by Gaites to approve the claims as presented. Yeas: Gaites and Wonch.

Nays: None. Absent: Doyle

## COUNTY GENERAL

COUNTY GENERAL		
AMERITAS	RETIREMENT	3,001.01
AT&T MOBILITY	CELL TELEPHONE	182.80
BLUE CROSS-BLUE SHIELD	EMPLOYER SHARE	12236.51
BOMGAARS	K9 COSTS	48.99
BROUILLETTE, DUGAN ETAL PC LLO	DISTRICT COURT COSTS	150.00
BRUMMET, JACK	SALARY	1398.47
CARSON, SEAN	SALARY	4240.25
CARSON, SEAN	SALARY	640.00
CONNELL, KATHLEEN M	JANITORIAL CONTRACT	1200.00
COOK, RICHARD	SALARY, PHONE ALLOWANCE	1193.00
COOK, RICHARD	MILEAGE, MEALS & LODGING	30.00
COUNTRY PARTNERS COOPERATIVE	FUEL AND REPAIRS	839.71
CREATIVE PRINTERS	PRINTING & PUBLISHING	834.93
DAS STATE ACCTG-CENTRAL FINACE	DATA PROCESSING	113.64
DOYLE, ROBERT	SALARY	1832.41
EAKES OFFICE SOLUTIONS	SUPPLIES & MAINTENANCE	533.00
FREY'S GENERAL STORE	SUPPLIES/UTILITIES	1292.20
GAITES, SCOTT	SALARY	1832.41
GEWECKE, RICHARD	SALARY	5346.84
HANSEL, KIRK	PART TIME SALARY	51.50
HEARTLAND PRECISION RIFLE	TRAINING	140.00
INTEGRATED COMPUTER SYSTEMS	COMPUTER CONSULTATION	3228.75
JANSSEN CHRYSLER, JEEP, DODGE	MAINTENANCE & REPAIR	921.07
KEITH COUNTY COMMUNICATIONS/911	911 SERVICE & TOWER	931.98
LINDEMEIER LAW OFFICE	COUNTY COURT COSTS	170.00
LINCOLN COUNTY TREASURER	EXTENSION OFFICE3RD QUARTER	2046.85
MIPS, INC.	SERVICE	1225.35
MYERS, DEBBIE	SALARY	4240.25
MYERS, DEBBIE	SALARY	425.00
MYERS, DEBBIE	MILEAGE	39.30
NE ASSN OF COUNTY OFFICIALS	REGISTRATIONS	70.00
NEBRASKA.GOV	SUPPLIES	1.00
NICHOLSON JENNIEER	<b>SΔΙΔRY</b>	2550.72

WEEMS, AMANDA	SALARY	4043.50
WONCH, CECIL	SALARY	1832.41
WOOD, DALEN	SALARY	5012.33
COMMUNITY FIRST BANK	EMPLOYER SHARE OASI	2697.69
GENERAL ROAD		
BLUE CROSS-BLUE SHIELD	EMPLOYER SHARE	1098.47
CARSON, SEAN	PART TIME SALARY	1640.00
COOK, RICHARD	SALARY	1772.00
COUNTRY PARTNERS COOPERATIVE	FUEL AND REPAIRS	261.57
CREATIVE PRINTERS	PRINTING & PUBLISHING	9.55
CURTIS, KEVIN	PART TIME SALARY	1550.00
EASTSIDE SERVICE	FUEL AND REPAIRS	5441.25
FREY'S GENERAL STORE	SHOP SUPPLIES	45.21
GARRETT TIRES & TREADS	MACHINERY & EQUIPMENT	900.12
GB AUTO SERVICE INC	ROAD EQUIPMENT REPAIR	100.00
HUSKER STEEL	CULVERTS	3912.00
JIVIDEN, KENNETH	PART TIME SALARY	1830.00
KOVANDA, MICHAEL	SALARY	3172.53
MIDWEST SERVICE & SALES CO	SHOP SUPPLIES	227.00
MYERS, LARRY	SALARY	3411.00
NAPA AUTO PARTS	<b>EQUIPMENT REPAIR &amp; SHOP SUPPLIES</b>	251.37
PETTY CASH FUND	TELE. AND UTILITIES & SUPPLIES	362.31
POWERPLAN	ROAD EQUIPMENT REPAIR	15929.75
STOEGER, CHARLES	SALARY	2545.00
COMMUNITY FIRST BANK	EMPLOYER SHARE OASI	1217.92
COUNTY LIBRARY		
PETTY CASH FUND	TELEPHONE SERVICE	74.07
REGIER, KELLY	PART TIME SALARY	80.00
TRIMBLE, KATHRYN	SALARY	760.56
TRIMBLE, KATHRYN	MILEAGE & REGISTRATION	111.70
U. S. BANK	BOOKS	38.34
COMMUNITY FIRST BANK	EMPLOYER SHARE OASI	64.30
911 SURCHARGE		
PETTY CASH FUND	TELEPHONE SERVICE	62.96
		TOTAL 117,819.50

Reports were given by Richard Cook, Highway Superintendent and Weed Supervisor Manager, Andrew Van Velson, County Attorney, Richard Cook, County Treasurer and board members on meetings they attended.

Discussion with County Attorney to reopen Avenue 190 North of Carole Marshalls place was had. Motion by Wonch seconded by Gaites to reopen Avenue 190 with maintenance same as when it was open before. Yeas: Wonch and Gaites. Nays: None. Absent: Doyle

Discussion was held on whether to put in for a grant to the Hanich Trust for a new motor grader. It was decided to have Andrew Van Velson write up the grant.

Schairman Soutes

No further business meeting adjourned to meet April 19, 2023 at 9:00 a.m.

Attest:

Debbie Myers, Logan County Olerk